FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/29/2017 3:13 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94498-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MUFG UNION BANK, N.A., successor-in-interest to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, as the Receiver of Frontier Bank,

Appellant,

v.

RANDY CAMPADORE, a single person; RAYMOND E. PELZEL, and the marital community composed of RAYMOND E. PELZEL and MERRILEE PELZEL; WILLIAM RILEY and ALTHEA RILEY, husband and wife, and the marital community composed thereof,

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RANDY CAMPADORE'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF COURT OF APPEALS' ORDER REVERSING THE SUPERIOR COURT RULING AND THE COURT OF APPEALS' ORDER DENYING RECONSIDERATION

> Bradley P. Thoreson, WSBA No. 18190 Jason R. Donovan, WSBA No. 40994 FOSTER PEPPER PLLC 1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle, Washington 98101-3299 Telephone: (206) 447-4400 Facsimile: (206) 447-9700

Email: brad.thoreson@foster.com Email: j.donovan@foster.com Attorneys for Campadore

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			rage	
I.	INTRODUCTION			
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT1			
	A.	No Court Has Ever Specifically Addressed Whether Washington's Deed Of Trust Act Supersedes Washington's Receivership Act	1	
	B.	The Court Of Appeals Did Not Address Significant Constitutional Due Process Issues.	2	
III.	CON	CLUSION	3	

51618400.1 -i-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Umpqua Bank v. Shasta Apartments, LLC, 194 Wn. App. 685, 378 P.3d 585, <u>review denied</u> , 186 Wn.2d 1026 (December 7, 2016)	1

51618400.1 -ii-

I. INTRODUCTION

Defendant Randy Campadore ("Campadore") respectfully submits this reply in support of Randy Campadore's Petition For Review Of Court Of Appeals' Order Reversing The Superior Court Ruling And The Court Of Appeals' Order Denying Reconsideration ("Campadore's Petition).

II. REPLY ARGUMENT

As set forth in Campadore's Petition, Campadore petitions for review because: (1) the Court of Appeals failed to address whether Washington's Deed of Trust Act supersedes Washington's Receivership Act; and (2) the Court of Appeals overlooks factual issues concerning constitutional due process.

A. No Court Has Ever Specifically Addressed Whether Washington's Deed Of Trust Act Supersedes Washington's Receivership Act.

Despite Union Bank's representation to the contrary, <u>no</u> Washington court has ever specifically ruled upon the specific issue subject of Campadore's petition: whether Washington's Deed of Trust Act supersedes Washington's Receivership Act: it was never specifically ruled upon in this case; it was never specifically ruled upon in *Umpqua Bank v. Shasta Apartments, LLC*; and it has never been specifically ruled upon by this Court.

51618400.1 -1-

If secured creditors are prohibited from pursuing deficiency judgment under Washington's Receivership Act because Washington's Deed of Trust Act supersedes Washington's Receivership Act, review will provide this Court with an opportunity to safeguard the protections afforded under Washington's Deed of Trust Act (e.g., the deficiency judgment prohibition). Safeguarding the protections afforded under Washington's Deed of Trust Act constitutes a substantial public interest that warrants review by the Washington Supreme Court because it has the potential to affect similar proceedings, can impact a significant segment of the population (e.g., guarantors); and presents a question of law that is likely to recur so long as secured creditors (e.g., Union Bank) continue their practice of circumventing the protections afforded under Washington's Deed of Trust Act.

B. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Address Significant Constitutional Due Process Issues.

Despite Union Bank's representation to the contrary, there <u>are</u> facts which raise significant constitutional due process issues (e.g., whether Campadore actually signed the "Agreed Order To Amend Order Appointing General Receiver" and consented to the receivership proceedings or whether his signature was improperly forged).

51618400.1 -2-

¹ See Declaration of Randy Campadore filed with the Court of Appeals on March 27, 2017.

If secured creditors are prohibited from pursuing deficiency judgment under Washington's Receivership Act without affording guarantors their constitutional due process, review will provide this Court with an opportunity to safeguard constitutional protections. Safeguarding constitutional protections constitutes a substantial public interest that warrants review by the Washington Supreme Court.

III.CONCLUSION

This matter presents a rare opportunity for the Court to address a matter of first impression and constitutional issues, but of which substantially impact the public interest. For the reasons presented, Campadore respectfully petitions the Court for review.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 29th day of June, 2017.

s/Jason R. Donovan

Bradley P. Thoreson, WSBA No. 18190 Jason R. Donovan, WSBA No. 40994 FOSTER PEPPER PLLC 1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle, Washington 98101-3299 Telephone: (206) 447-4400 Facsimile: (206) 447-9700

Email: brad.thoreson@foster.com Email: j.donovan@foster.com Attorneys for Campadore

51618400.1 -3-

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

I, Jason R. Donovan, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that I am now and at all times mentioned herein, a resident of the State of Washington, over the age of eighteen years, not a party to or interested in the above-entitled action, and competent to be a witness herein.

On June 29, 2017, I caused to be served in the manner noted copies of the foregoing upon designated counsel and parties:

Joseph E. Shickich, Jr. RIDDELL WILLIAMS, P.S. 1001 Fourth Avenue Plaza, Suite 4500 Seattle, WA 98154-1192 E-mail: jshickich@riddellwilliams.com Attorneys for Appellant	Via U.S. Mail Via Messenger Via Email Via ECF
Raymond E. and Merrilee Pelzel 17911 213th Avenue E. Orting, WA 98360 Email: ray@pelzeldevelopment.com Pro Se Respondents	Via U.S. Mail Via Messenger Via Email Via ECF
William and Althea Riley 1002 39th Ave. SW, Suite 302 Puyallup, WA 98373 Email: Briley@govista.net Pro Se Respondents	Via U.S. Mail Via Messenger Via Email Via ECF

DATED in Seattle, Washington on June 29, 2017.

s/Jason R. Donovan	
Jason R. Donovan	

51618400.1 -4-

FOSTER PEPPER PLLC

June 29, 2017 - 3:13 PM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 94498-9

Appellate Court Case Title: MUFG Union Bank, N.A. v. Randy Campadore, et al.

Superior Court Case Number: 14-2-11438-4

The following documents have been uploaded:

944989_Answer_Reply_20170629150913SC536950_0747.pdf

This File Contains:

Answer/Reply - Reply to Answer to Petition for Review

The Original File Name was ___Campadore___Union_Bank_MUFG_-_Reply_ISO_Petition_for_Review.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- brad.thoreson@foster.com
- jshickich@foxrothschild.com
- litdocket@foster.com
- sandra.lonon@foster.com

Comments:

Sender Name: Jason Donovan - Email: j.donovan@foster.com

Address:

1111 3RD AVE STE 3000 SEATTLE, WA, 98101-3292

Phone: 206-447-7269

Note: The Filing Id is 20170629150913SC536950